exempƟons from the full retrospecƟve applicaƟon of Ind AS during the transiƟon. The Company has accordingly on transiƟon to Ind
AS availed the following key exempƟons :

 I.  Business CombinaƟon

  In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected not to restate business combinaƟons that occurred before the date of
transiƟon i.e. 1st April 2016.  In view of the same, the Indian GAAP carrying amounts of assets and liabiliƟes, that are required to
be recognized under Ind AS, is their deemed cost at the date of the acquisiƟon. AŌer the date of the acquisiƟon, measurement
is in accordance with respecƟve Ind AS.

 II.  Property, Plant & Equipment

  In accordance with Ind AS 101, the Company has elected to conƟnue with the carrying values under previous GAAP as deemed
cost at the transiƟon date i.e. 1st April 2016 for all the items of property, plant and equipment.

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(Amount ` in Lacs)

Manaksia
Steels Limited
AN ISO 9001 : 2008 COMPANYSTEELS

89ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

40.2 ReconciliaƟon of Total Equity as at Date of TransiƟon

ParƟculars  Note
 As at March 31, 2017  As at April 01, 2016

 Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS  Previous
GAAP

 Adjustments  Ind AS

ASSETS
I. Non-Current Assets

a) Property, Plant and Equipment   5,547.85   –   5,547.85   6,179.11   –   6,179.11
b) Capital Work-in-Progress   150.78   –   150.78   141.06   –   141.06
c) Financial Assets

i)   Investments   –   –   –   –   –   –
ii)  Loans  0.70   –   0.70  4.57   –   4.57
iii) Other Financial Assets   –   –   –   –   –   –

5,699.33   –   5,699.33 6,324.74  –   6,324.74
II. Current Assets

a) Inventories   4,895.87  –   4,895.87   4,903.05  –   4,903.05
b) Financial Assets

i)   Investments  –   –   –   –   –   –
ii)   Trade Receivables   9,362.21  –   9,362.21   9,114.36  –   9,114.36
iii)  Cash and Cash Equivalents   2,073.16  –   2,073.16   2,342.96  –   2,342.96
iv)  Other Bank Balances   777.11  –   777.11   601.63  –   601.63
v)   Loans   1,200.00  –   1,200.00  –   –   –
vi)  Other Financial Assets 1   306.22  (278.45)   27.77   325.45  (278.45)   47.00

c) Other Current Assets   1,319.50  –   1,319.50   1,332.27  –   1,332.27
   19,934.07  (278.45)   19,655.62   18,619.72  (278.45)   18,341.27

TOTAL ASSETS   25,633.40  (278.45)   25,354.95   24,944.46  (278.45)   24,666.01
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

III. Equity
a) Equity Share Capital   655.34  –   655.34   655.34  –   655.34
b) Other Equity   15,578.99  (279.49) 15,299.50 14,681.21   (279.40) 14,401.81

16,234.33  (279.49) 15,954.84 15,336.55   (279.40) 15,057.15
IV. Non-Current LiabiliƟes

a) Provisions   87.64  –   87.64   68.40  –   68.40
b) Deferred Tax LiabiliƟes   442.54  –   442.54 585.64  –   585.64

530.18  –   530.18 654.04  –   654.04
V. Current LiabiliƟes

a) Financial LiabiliƟes
i)   Borrowings   5,749.12  –   5,749.12   5,386.91  –   5,386.91
ii)  Trade Payables   1,588.83  –   1,588.83   2,448.29  –   2,448.29
iii) Other Financial LiabiliƟes 2   673.18   1.04   674.22   693.76   0.95   694.71

b) Other Current LiabiliƟes   424.29  –   424.29   283.47  –   283.47
c) Provisions   20.35  –   20.35   2.97  –   2.97
d) Current Tax LiabiliƟes (Net)   413.12  –   413.12   138.47  –   138.47

   8,868.89   1.04   8,869.93   8,953.87   0.95   8,954.82
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   25,633.40  (278.45)   25,354.95   24,944.46  (278.45)   24,666.01

Notes :

1.  Ind AS 109 requires to recognise loss allowances on trade receivable and other financial assets of the Company, at an amount equal to the lifeƟme
expected credit loss or the 12 month expected credit loss based on the increase in the credit risk.

2.  Under previous GAAP, the premium or discount on derivaƟve instruments were expensed over the period of the contract. Under Ind AS, the net mark to
market loss/gain on fair valuaƟon of such instruments are recognised in profit or loss.

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(Amount ` in Lacs)

90 ANNUAL REPORT 2017-18

Manaksia
Steels Limited
AN ISO 9001 : 2008 COMPANYSTEELS

Notes to Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31st March, 2018

(Amount ` in Lacs)40.3 ReconciliaƟon of Total Comprehensive Income

ParƟculars  Note  For the Year ended March 31,2017
 Previous GAAP  Adjustments  Ind AS

I. INCOME
Revenue from OperaƟons 1   33,400.65   1,213.82   34,614.47
Other Income   153.69   –   153.69
Total Income   33,554.34   1,213.82   34,768.16

II. EXPENSES
Cost of Materials Consumed (including Trading Goods)   26,157.72   –   26,157.72
Changes in Inventories of Finished Goods, Stock-in-Trade and Work-in-Progress   417.12   –   417.12
Excise Duty on Sale of Goods 1   –   1,213.82   1,213.82
Employee Benefits Expense 2   693.90   (24.93)   668.97
Finance Costs   442.94   –   442.94
DepreciaƟon and AmorƟzaƟon Expense   758.81   –   758.81
Other Expenses 3   3,654.17   0.09   3,654.26
Total Expenses   32,124.66   1,188.98   33,313.64

III. Profit before Tax   1,429.68   24.84   1,454.52

IV. Tax Expenses
Current Tax   675.00   –   675.00
Deferred Tax 2   (143.10)   8.63   (134.47)
Total Tax Expenses   531.90   8.63   540.53

V. Profit for the period   897.78   16.21   913.99

VI. Other Comprehensive Income
A. (i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit and Loss

   (a) Remeasurement Gains/(Losses) on Post Employment Defined Benefit Plans 2   –   (24.93)   (24.93)
(ii) Tax on Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit and Loss 2   –   8.63   8.63

VII. Total Comprehensive Income for the period   897.78   (0.09)   897.69
 Notes :
 1. Under Ind AS, revenue from sales of goods is inclusive of excise duty and are net of sales tax, discounts and secondary trade promoƟons. Under

previous GAAP, sales included sales tax but were shown net of excise duty.
 2. Under Ind AS, Actuarial Gains/Losses on Gratuity and Deferred Tax effect thereon are routed through Other Comprehensive Income instead of

profit or loss.
 3. Under previous GAAP, the premium or discount on derivaƟve instruments were expensed over the period of the contract. Under Ind AS, the net

mark to market loss/gain on fair valuaƟon of such instruments are recognised in profit or loss.